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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL

. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Ciéarfiekd County
, v " JUDICIAL DISTRICT

FROM

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

%‘l-h COMMON PLEAS No. w . 5 ‘7 X‘ . m

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NG. OR NAME Of D.J.
Dennis Rebuck 46-3-01-Patrick N. Ford
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT Y STATE 7P CODE
Route 436 Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania 15767
DATE OF JUDGMENT THE CASE OF (Plaintiff ) {Defendant }
MAY 2, 2000 @Danny Joe Muth - Dennis Rebuck
CLAM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT
Ccv XX 0000232-00
LT 19

This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. Na If appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088. ) . o .
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST

SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE
(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.PJ.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
Danny Joe Muth
Enter rule upon , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)

(Common Pleas No. OO ) 6 7 /? ) CD ) within twenty (20) days aofter service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

> = 8-4.9“)
i f ff hi
Danny Joe Muth /énature o ant or his attomey or agent
RULE: To , appellee(s). \

Name of appeliee(s)

{1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail

{2) i you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. / )
Dafe:_&/a]@ﬁ_l, )(_&OOO Signature of Prothanotary or Deputy

FILED

MAY 1 8 20004

William A. Shaw
Proiionotary

B
BT

0PC 31204 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ; 88

AFFIDAVIT: |hereby swear or affirm that | served

[J a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. , upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) , [0 by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, (name) , on

. 19 [0 by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

[ and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on , 19 (J by personal service [ by (certified) (registered)

mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto.
SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS —__________DAYOF 19

Signature of affiant

Signature of ofticial before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , 18,
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SNy o CLEARELRLD NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
Mag. Gt No.: PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-01 [MUTH, DANNY JOE o
DJ Name: Hon. RD 3 BOX 211
PATRICK N. FORD DBA MUTH EXCAVATION
Address: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET E’UNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767 N
P.O. BOX 452 VS,
DUBOIS, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801 [REBUCK, DENNIS o
ROUTE 436
DBA SOUTH SIDE SERVICE
LPUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767 N
DENNIS REBUCK

ROUTE 436 V112 incoln Dcwe Docket No.: CV-0000232-00

DBA SOUTH SIDE SERVICE Date Filed: 3/21/00
PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:

Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDCMENT PLTP
@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) __MUTH, DANNY JOE

E] Judgment was entered against: (Name)  RERIICK. DENNIS

in the amount of $ 2,595.90 on: (Date of Judgment) 5/02/00
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_2,528.40
Judgment Costs $___67.50
. _ . . Interest on Judgment .00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $.2,595.90
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
|:| Levy is stayed for days or l:] generally stayed. m—mm——————o—
Certified Judgment Total $

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU

MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

5}2’06 Date W/Z

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL
AOPC 315-99



* Aud Not Sbmudt
L lenhl 18,3000
They gy 4 St e thy o/
paty Gswﬁqj B.Jﬁ. 000 .



P 8
S R

PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
{This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN { 10) DAYS AFTER liling the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF Jefferson "

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served

X a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. 00-578CD upon the District Justice designated therein on
(date of service) __9/24/00 . [J by personal service [X by (certitied) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto. and upon the appellee, (name) 220Ny Muth, c/o Aty. John B. Brandon ,on

May..24 . 1X_20000] by personal service [X by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

(X and further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on May_ 24, . %2000, [J by personal service [X by (certitied) (registered)
mail, sender’s receipt attached hereto. ’

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME B@;’ Z/Q‘e/\
this QN pavor S0 . X000 ~—a iy
o = X [ / / Signature of affiant

Sigf:’qiuré of ‘ofticial befors whom gjfidavit was mada

o y
Title of ofticis ~ NoOtary Fublic

My comrmigsion expires on & ) \?\ . xm

Notarial Seal
Bettie M. Small, Notary Public
Punxsutawney Boro, Jefferson
My Commission Expires Fab. 18,

Member, Pennsyivania Association of Notaries

FILED

MAY 2 6 0

L 101
™ Wyittam A. Sni¥

o /¢
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA NOTICE OF APPEAL o~

COURY OF COMMON PLEAS
FROM

DClearfield County
JUDICIAL DIS‘I’RICT

DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

%—-H—‘ COMMON PLEAS No. ) 579 - C_ O

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J.
Dennis Rebuck 46-3-01-Patrick N. Ford
“ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE 7P CODE
Fayte 436 Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania 15767
"DATE OF JUDGMENT W THE CASE OF (Praintiff ) {Defendant)
MAY 2, 2000 Danny Joe hiuth vs Dennis Rebuck
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT

CV 122_0000232-00
T19
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under PaeRCPJP. Na If appéllant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.

10088. , , o ,
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will g 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.JP. No. 1001(7 ) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Danny dJoe Muth
Enter rule upon e , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal

(Common Pleas Na. OO : 5 ’7 X . () O ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

ighature of t or his attomey or agent
RULE: To Danny Jos Muth . appelles). - C/;/\@) . /

Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the dcte of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.
.
(2) if you do not file a complamt within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU

{3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing.

Dote: 4TV, 117 RNl

AoPC 312-84 COURT FILE
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~» COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-01
OJ Name: Hon.
PATRICK N. FORD
Address: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.O. BOX 452
DUBOIS, PA
Teleprone: (814 ) 371-5321 15801

PATRICK N. FORD

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.O. BOX 452

DUBOIS, PA 15801

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

EI Judgment was entered for:

E] Judgment was entered against: (Name) _REBUCK, DENNIS

in the amount of § 2_595_90

NOTICE OF JUDGMENTV
CIVIL CASE

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

MUTH, DANNY JOE ]
RD 3 BOX 211

DBA MUTH EXCAVATION

LPUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767 N
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

'REBUCK, DENNIS i

ROUTE 436

DBA SOUTH SIDE SERVICE
I_PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767

Docket No.: CV-0000232-00
Date Filed: 3/21/00

D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

D Damages will be assessed on:

D This case dismissed without prejudice.

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 0f 1996 $

_ D Levy is stayed for

D Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

days or D generally stayed.

DRFAULT UDGMENT RLTE .-i.;._QQ_;QZX;_@

(Name) _MUTH, DANNY JOE

(Date of Judgment) 5/02/00
(Date & Time)
Amount of Judgment $_2,528.40
Judgment Costs $ 67.50
Interest on Judgment $_ .00
Attorney Fees $ .00
Total $_2,595.90

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

Certified Judgment Total $

Date: Place: -

Time: MAY % 0 2000
()240) N
Wiiham aw

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY AQN&ROMDYICE %
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

J_—C;-OO Datefo—t%m-é:‘/

, District Justice

Date

I certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January,

AQOPC 315-99

2006 SEAL
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"COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_ CLEARFIELD

CIVIL ACTION

Mag. Dist. No.:
b 46-3-01
DJ Name: Hon.
PATRICK N. FORD
agdess: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.O. BOX 452
DUBOIS, PA

Telephone: (814) 371‘5321 15801

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
'MUTH, DANNY JOE

RD 3 BOX 211

DBA MUTH EXCAVATION
|PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767

VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
[REBUCK, DENNIS
ROUTE 436

PATRICK N. FORD

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.O0. BOX 452

DUBOIS, PA 15801

DBA SOUTH SIDE SERVICE
LPUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767

Docket No.: CV-0000232-00
Date Filed: 3/21/00

A civil complaint has been filed against you in the above captioned case. A hearing has been set in this matter for:

Date: 5/02/00

Time: 10:45 AM

Place: DISTRICT COURT 46-3-01

109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.O. BOX 452
__DUBOIS, PA 15801

HEARING NOTICE

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

If you intend to enter a defense to this complaint, you should so notify this office immediately at the above

phone number.

You must appear at the hearing and present your defense. UNLESS YOU DO, JUDGME

AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If sintt havies 2 ~laim anainet tha nlaintiff which is within district iustice iurisdiction and which you intend to assert
| the date set for the

at

he
in

SENDER:

= Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
= Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b.

u Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this

card to you.

w Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not

ermit.

p
m Write “Retum Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.
u The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

delivered.

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an ‘
extra fee): i

1.3 Addressee's Address
2.0 Restricted Delivery
Consuit postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addressed to:

QDorus Kok,
0&Aa Sowkn Side Queg

4a. Article Number

338 b5y w7

4b. Service Type

O Registered O Certitied
O Express Mail O Insured
[ Return Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

/-7. Date of Delivery
2%~ 23 -0

see's Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

e mes e s gy

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

o]
Is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

102595-98-8-0229 Domestic Return Receipt ,

NT WILL BE ENTERED

h, you may request

of the scheduled hearing

’fice at the address



DNWEALTE OF PENNSYLVANIA

DJ Name: Hon.

PATRICK N. FORD
Aagess: 109 NORTH BRADY STREET
P.O. BOX 452

CIVIL COMPLAINT

F.LA'NT'FE NAME and ADDRESS
OAnvy Toe Mmuth piay
muth Excavation /8/4

ROF3 Boxaif
L /adnx'g.,,/'tcan t_’./, iaco (57¢e¢7

VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS '
. ; 0/8/A4
I_Jou‘é}l Si1de Servic®  pDennis
Rovte Y3 ( Rebock

L /0‘_;,\;‘5‘,‘['aumc7/ 'oq. /78767

Docket No.(l \ 227 00

Date Filed:

S SERVING COSTS $

TOTAL

$

DUBOIS, PA 15801
Telephone: (814 y371-5321
AMOUNT DATE PAID
FILNGCOSTS §_ (p7>>" /)

/

/

/

/

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintif(s) asks judgment against you for 3 _d SAF . ¥o__together with
costs upon the following claim (Civil fines must include citation of the statute or ordinance

violated):

_/‘//'rca/ o tow i’n L~9000 Ford Tandem c/um/o Lrock To re/"”"

5,40/0 ﬁom Ok/ojmm‘b ‘S‘a,/’em f‘oa.c{ to Bi'r ﬁun

0“’"“\7"6 waos Cavscid ﬁom incorrect towin

They wevidn ¢ ey elaim becavse of the wey he towed the trock

Accident /')(\,,O)at"/\cc{ on Tan. 7, 8005 Hove talked o Aim scveral Trme.
and Mme. Broandon wrole Aim a le tte- on March é?l 2e¢o0, Cch//(:c/ me. Brando.

office and made the statement he wour/da 2 pay the cost,

L__DANVY Tee oA

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and bel
Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. C.S. § 4904) r

Plaintiffs
Attorney:

J:’Aﬂ B gh"cfn [&F ]

Ly3-9Ys5/

Telephone:

verify that the facts set forth in this complaint are true and
ief. This statement is made subject to the penaities of
elated to unswqyn falsification to authorities.

Address: é.- o 805 R0 ﬁ,ﬁxm[cﬁ ’ W_Z' /; /oa

/585 /

IF YOU INTEND TO ENTER A DEFENSE TO THIS COMPLAINT, NOTIFY THIS OFFICE IMMEDIATELY AT THE ABOVE
TELEPHONE NUMBER. YOU MUST APPEAR AT THE HEARING AND PRESENT YOUR DEFENSE. UNLESS YOU DO,

JUDGMENT WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY DEFAULT.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is within district justice jurisdiction and which you intend
to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form at this office at least five (5) days before
the date set for the hearing. If you have a claim against the plaintiff which is not within district justice

jurisdiction, you may request information from

this office as to the procedures you may follow. If you

are disabled and require assistance, please contact the Magisterial District office at the address

above.

AOPC 308A-98

Oiese/ on RT: //7\Saut4.
. Call Erje Tac.Co. (his Tas
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IN THE COURT OF COMMOCN PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION
O-578 o

DANNY J. MUTH, ; No. of 2000 C.D.
d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION, ;

Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: Complaint

vs. ; Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff

DENNIS RAYBUCK, : Counsel of Record for this Party:
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE, : David B. Inzana, Esquire

Defendant : Supreme Court No. 75569

: 920 Fifth Avenue

Brockway, PA 15824
(814) 265-0282

FILED

JUN 16 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH, : No. of 2000 C.D.
d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION, :

Plaintiff

VS.

DENNIS RAYBUCK,
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE,

Defendant

NOTICE TO DEFEND

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE CLAIMS
SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN TWENTY (20)
DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSE OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT
FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER
CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF. YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR
PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH
BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Main Street

Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL DIVISION
|

DANNY J. MUTH, : No. of 2000 C.D. |
d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION, :

Plaintiff

VS.
DENNIS RAYBUCK,
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE,
| Defendant

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH
EXCAVATION, by and through his attorney, DAVID B. INZANA, ESQUIRE, and files
the within Complaint and in support thereof avers as follows:

1. Plaintiff DANNY J. MUTH, is the owner and operator of a certain business
known as Muth Excavation, located at RD#3, Box 211, Punxsutawney, PA 15767.

2. Defendant, Dennis Raybuck is the owner and operator of a certain business
known as Southside Service, located on Route 436, Punxsutawney, PA 15767.

3. On or about January 7, 2000, Plaintiff herein hired Defendant to tow a L-9000
Ford Tandum Dump Truck from a site located along the Oklahoma-Salem Road in Sandy
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, to be delivered to Big Run, Pennsylvania.

4. Defendant did arrive at the scene along the Qklahoma-Salem Road and did
place the dump truck on his tow truck.

5. Prior to placing the vehicle on the tow truck, Plaintiff's vehicle needed repairs
which included damages to the auxiliary section and main shaft.

6. Upon placing the vehicle on Defendant's tow truck, and as a result of
Defendant's negligence, Plaintiff's vehicle sustained additional damages, which required

Plaintiff to spend additional sums of monies to repair.



7. Defendant was negligent in placing the vehicle on the tow truck by picking said
vehicle up from the front end without disconnecting the drive shafts.

8. As aresult, additional damage was done to Plaintiff's vehicle. Said additional
damages are more fully and accurately described on Exhibit "A", Labor Costs, Exhibit
"B", Additional Parts Costs from Cresson Ridge Diesel Garage, Inc., Exhibit "C",
Additional Parts List from Cresson Ridge Diesel Garage, Inc., and Exhibit "D", Muffler
Repair from Murrays Ford. All said exhibits are attached hereto and made a part hereof.

9. A total amount of additional sums Plaintiff has paid due to Defendant's
negligence is $1,678.40.

10. In addition, Defendant has lost at least two (2) days work because of the extra
repairs needed to fix the vehicle.

11. Said less of work would result in a total of $700.00 in profit, which Plaintiff
otherwise would have made were it not for Defendant's negligence.

12. Plaintiff has demanded the return of said sums, however, Defendant has
refused to comply.

13. Both parties have submitted claims to Erie Insurance regarding this matter,
however, Erie Insurance has refused to make payment due to Defendant's negligence.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff herein respectfully requests this Honorable Court to enter
judgment in it's favor and against Defendants in the amount of $2,528.40, plus costs and

fees.




VERIFICATION
I, DANNY J. MUTH, hereby certify that these statenients made in the within
Complaint are true and correct to the best of my information, knowledge and belief. I
understand that false statements made herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date: 5/ 30 /o0 Q’Q/vww 5 %%

Danny J.W
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10| 1.00 ggwﬂg173 7790 1.02 . 200
SSW2701-3007
11| 2.00 | SSWHH107 7806 .69 . 000
WASHER
SSW2701-3@872
12| 1.00 | SSWHR174 7791 8.26 . 000
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH, Case No.: 578 -2000 C.D.

Plaintiff, Type of Case: CIVIL

VS. Type of Pleading: AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

DENNIS REBUCK, Counse! of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY

PA 1.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

PO Box 74

Punxsutawney, PA 15767

(814) 938-8110

Defendant

' e e e e e’ e’ e S Nt e et e e

FILED

JUN 2 7 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH,
Plaintiff,
Vs, Case No.: 578 -2000 C.D.
DENNIS REBUCK,

Defendant

N e e N e e N N e e el e N S

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ss:
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared Jeffrey Lundy, Attorney for the
Defendant, who, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he sent on May 23, 2000, by
Certified Mail, No. 7000 0600 G021 0089 6173, a True Copy of a Praecipe to Enter Rule to File Complaint
and Rule to File filed at the above number to the Plaintiff's attorney and that the Plaintiff's attorney, John B.
Brandon, did receive said true copy on the 24™ day of May, 2000, as evidenced by the attached return
receipt numbered 7000 0600 0021 0089 6197. By letter dated May 24, 2000, the Notice was further
forwarded to Danny Joe Muth.

effrey-Nundy/Esq. /

Sworn to and subscribed before me

thisSBne) dayof "Qusedl,  2000.
Ry SO, Srveen

Notary Public

. Notarial Seal
Bettie M. Small, Notary Public
Punxsutawney Boro, Jefferson County
My Commission Expires Feb. 18, 2002

Membe-, Pennsylvania Association ot Notaries



JOHN B. BRANDON
ATTORNEY AT LAW
12 NORTH THIRD STREET
P.O. BOX 220
REYNOLDSVILLE, PA. 15851

OFFICE FAX
814-653-9451 May 24 » 2000 814-653-8471

Jeff Lundy, Esquire
Lukehart & Lundy
219 East Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
RE: Muth v. Rebuck
Dear Jeff:
I received by certified mail your notice of appeal.

I am no longer handling this for Mr. Muth.

We have sent this notice on to Mr. Muth so he can give
it to his next attorney if he chooses to file a Complaint.

If you have any questions please call.

Sincerel
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U S. Postal Service
CERTIE!ED MAIL RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Prowded)
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Postage

Certified Fee Postmark

-Here
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Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
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i o Syt

See Reverse for Instructions

SENDER:

» Completq items 3, 4a, and 4b

delivered.

u Completditems 1 and/or 2 for additional services.

card to ypu. .

u Attach tXis form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1.0 Addressee's Address
permit. . .

» Wri‘e "Return Receipt Requested* on the mailpiece below the article number. 2.0 Restricted Delivery

m The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date

T

| also wish to receive the
following services (for an

& Print youf name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this | extra fee):

Consult postmaster for fee.

3. Article Addr
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6&5‘ O Express Mail O3 Insured

O Return Receipt for Merchandise [ COD

7. Date of Delivery
5-24-00

8. Addressee's Address (Only if,requested
and fee is paid)

o

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.
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)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH
EXCAVATION,
Plaintiff,
vs.
DENNIS RAYBUCK (REBUCK) d/b/a
SOUTHSIDE SERVICE,

Cefendant

FLED

JuL 17 2000

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Case No.: 578 -2000 C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL

Type of Pleading.: ANSWER, NEW
MATTER & COUNTERCLAIM

Counsel of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY

PA 1.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

‘PO Box 74

Punxsutawney, PA 15767
(814) 938-8110



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH, d’b/a MUTH Case No.: 578 -2000 C.D.

EXCAVATION, Type of Case: CIVIL

Flaintiff, Type of Pleading: ANSWER

Vs, Counsel of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY

FA1.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

FO Box 74

Funxsutawney, PA 15767

(814) 938-8113

DENNIS RAYBUCK (REBUCK) d:b/a

RS WL N A ST NN S N T S NS g S

SOUTHSIDE SERVICE,

~—

Defendant

AT LA g

NOTICE TO PLEAD

You are hereby notified that you must respond to the stated New Matter and

Counterc aim within twenty (20) deys.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH Case No.: 578 -2000 C.D.

EXCAVATION, Type of Case: CIVIL
Plaintiff, Type of Pleading: ANSWER
VS. Counsel of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY
DENNIS RAYBUCK (REBUCK) d/b/a PA 1.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY
219 East Union Street
PO Box 74
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
(814) 938-8110

SOUTHSIDE SERVICE,

Defendant

e S N N N v “nare? v g "t “saa? ot s e’

ANSWER
AND NOW, Plaintiff, DENNIS REBUCK, d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE , by and
through his attorney Jeffrey Lundy, Esquire, LUKEHART & LUNDY, with the following

Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint:

1. Admitied.
2. Admitted.
3. Admitted.
4. Admitted.
5. Denied. As set forth in the New Matter, Defendant was not advised

whether the car needed repairs or not as he stated to the Plaintiff to disconnect the axel
and the Plaintiff chose not to do so, but instead, have it remain attached with the engine

running.



6. Denied. Itis specifically denied that the Defendant was negligent and
therefore it is denied that the Plaintiff suffered any damages as a result of any negligent.

7. Denied. ltis specifically denied that the Defendant was negligent and as
is set forth in New Matter, Plaintiff was specifically advised that the Defendant could not
physically disconnect the drive shafts without some assistance and the Plaintiff
expressly stated to the Defendant to go ahead and tow the vehicle and he would take
his chances with the shift still attached and the automobile running.

8. Denied. Itis denied that the Plaintiff suffered any damages and any
information as to damages set forth in Paragraph 8 is denied. By way of further
Answer, items in Paragraph 8 are evidentiary matters and the exhibits should be
stricken from the proceedings.

9. Denied. No sums are due and owing as there was no negligence by the
Defendant.

10.  Denied. Itis assumed that there is a typographical error in Paragraph 10
and that the allegation is that “Plaintiff “lost two days of work, all of which Defendant is
without any information or knowledge and therefore it is denied. However, as a matter
of law, the Plaintiff is not entitled to such damages and further is not entitled to such
damages as there was no negligence on the part of the Defendant.

11.  Denied. See Paragraph 10.

12.  Admitted in part, denied in part. It is admitted that the Plaintiff has
requested said sums, however, Plaintiff is not entitled to said sums.

13.  Paragraph 13 is an improper pleading and should be stricken, let alone
the fact that it is false and denied.

WHEREFORE, Defendant would demand that Plaintiff's Complaint be dismissed.



NEVY MATTER

14.  "he Defencant is an expe -iznce towing contractor and operator having
been in the towing business for more tkan twenty-five years. Defendant is well aware of
situations which require disconnecting the drive shaft for towing purposes.

1E.  The Plaintif* was specifical’y zdvised that the drive shaft, if not
disconnzctad, could resull in damage, hcwever, the Plaintiff specifically advised the
Defendant to go ahead and “ow the vehicle. with the drive shaft in place.

1€.  Any damags to the Plaintiff s vehicle, all of which is denied, is a direct
result of the Plaintiff's dec sion to proceed contrary to the advice and recommendation
of the Defzndant.

WHEREFORE, Defendant would r=cuest that the action be dismissed.

COUNTERCLAIM
17.  Plaintiff owes the Defendart $250.00 for towing services provided which

were not paid.

7
for D7¢Iendant




VZRIFICATION

| vesiiv thet the statements made in the foregoing Answer and New Matter are true
and ccrrect to the best of my perscnal knowledge of information and belief. |
understand that false statemerits herein are made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa.C.S. § 4904 -elating tc unsworn falsificaticn to authorities.

SOUTHSIDE SERVICE

Sworn to end subscrinoed before ms this

0,

NS day of MF . 2000.
\
) NS

Notary Pubtic

~_ Nbota-ial Seal )
Bettie M. Smal:, Notary Public
Punxsutawney 3crc, Jafferson County
My Commission E xpires Feb. 18, 2002

Member, Pennsylvzniz Assaciaticn ct Notaries




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i, Jeffrey Lurdyv, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within

Answer and New Matler was served upon the deponent and counsel of record by United

States mail, first-class, postage prepaid this / day of -'J J <Y ,

2000, as foliows:

Davic B. Inzana
Attorney at Law
9ZC 5th Ave
‘ockway, PA 156824

\x
~Jeffréy | ;
LUKEHART /& LUNDY
‘f 219E
. POB

Punxsuiawney PA 15767
1814) 938-8110
cc: Denris Rebuck
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

DANNY J. MUTH,
d/b/a/ MUTH EXCAVATION,
Plaintiff

VS.

DENNIS RAYBUCK,
d/b/a/ SOUTHSIDE SERVICE,

Defendant.

FILED

sep 13 1000

lliam A. Shaw
Wi‘DrothonotaN

CIVIL DIVISION

No.: 578 of 2008 C.D.

Type of Pleading: ANSWER TO
NEW MATTER AND
COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for this Party:
David B. Inzana, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 75569
920 Fifth Avenue
Brockway, PA 15824
(814) 265-0282



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH : No.: 578 of 2000 C.D.
d/b/a/ MUTH EXCAVATION, :

Plaintiff

VS.

DENNIS RAYBUCK,
d/b/a/ SOUTHSIDE SERVICE,

Defendant

E ATT

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH
EXCAVATION, by and through his attorney, DAVID B. INZANA, ESQUIRE, and files
for the Plaintiff the within Answer to Defendant's New Matter and Counterclaim as
follows:

NEW MATTER

14. Plaintiff is without sufficient information or knowledge to form a belief as to
the truth of the matter asserted. Strict proof of the same is hereby demanded at trial.

15. Denied. It is specifically denied that Defendant had advised Plaintiff that the
drive shaft needed to be disconnected or that Plaintiff proceeded to inform Defendant to

tow the vehicle with the drive shaft in place.



16. Denied. It is denied that the damage to Plaintiff's vehicle as a result of
Plaintiff's decision to proceed and come to the contrary, Defendant herein knew or should
have known not to proceed or to further inform Plaintiff of any problems which may occur
in the towing process.

COUNTERCLAIM

17. Denied. It is hereby denied that Plaintiff owes Defendant any sums of money

as Plaintiff has never received a billing for the services provided by Defendant herein.

Strict proof of the same is hereby demanded at trial.

M g
Dw Inzana
Attorriey for Plaintiﬂ{




VERIFICATION

I, DANNY J. MUTH, hereby verify that these statements made in the foregoing Answer
to New Matter & Counterclaim are true and correct to the best of my personal
knowledge, information, and belief I understand that false statements made herein are
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to

authorities.

Date: 94?%/&0

Danny h



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I, DAVID B. INZANA, Esquire, do hereby certify that are true and correct a copy
of the Defendant's Answer to Defendant's New Matter & Counterclaim was hereby served
upon and be deponet and Counsel of Record by United States Mail, First Class, Postage
Prepaid this I Zﬂ\ day of Sépmméém , 2000 to the address as

follows:
JEFFREY LUNDY, ESQUIRE
LUKEHART & LUNDY
219 East Union Street
PO Box 74
Punxsutawney, PA 15767
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
CIVIL TRIAL LISTING

CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY

DATE PRESENTED

CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
( ) ry ( ) Non-Jury
Date Complaint (.Y Arbitration qZ— Dayf

Filed :6-'6/60

PLAINTIFF(S)

Wiy 4 Motk Lo muret Gxcenma, ()

DEFENDANT(S)

. i Check Block if
D&)Nl € e Sourttside Seevicn () a Minor is a
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) Party to the
Case
()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
c—
o

AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED

more than
s Z2H/28Yo () ves (o

PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed;
all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious
settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in
all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been
served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who
are not represented by counsel.

(o M,V_,

QA\H‘J A, I,uualk @I‘O Z245-0z82
FOK THE PLAINTIFF ' ’ TELEPHONE NUMBER
Setresy Londy  ponne = (514) 5= %Ul0
FOR THE DEFENDANT | b____,__/ TELEPHONE NUMBER
QCT_30 2000
FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary



FIL=D

OCT 3 0 2000
mla:a) atty Incaaa,
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary D QA 820.00

(g4 o (a



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765881 /A4 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ACMINISTRATCR FAX: 1-814-765-6089 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

December 4, 2000

David B. Inzana, Esquire
Attorney at Law
920 Fifth Avenue

Brockway, PA 15824 \- D
Jeffrey Lundy, Esquire F\ '00

[H:
Lukehart & Lundy 00
219 East Union Street @ DE€1 30
Funxsutzawney, PA 15767-0074 “\william A. Shaw
| Prothonotary
RE: DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION
VS.
DENNIS RAYBUCK, (Rebuck), d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE
No. 00-578-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Tuesday,
February 6,2001. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

Thomas F. Morgan, Esquire
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire
Mark A. Falvo, Esquire
Christopher E. Mohney, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from the date of this letter the name you wish stricken form the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

Very truly yours,

s

Deputy Court Administrator
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FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET STREET, SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-8089 ~1L DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

December 14, 2000

David B. Inzana, Esquire '

Attorney at Law
920 Fifth Avenue

Brockway, PA 15824

BEC 13 ap
Jeffrey Lundy, Esquire
Lukehart & Lundy : A. Show
219 East Union Street ‘ Mmfbry
Punxsutawney, PA 15767-0074
RE: DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION
VSs.
DENNIS RAYBUCK, (Rebuck), d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE
No. 00-578-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Tuesday,
February 6,2001 at 8:30 A.M. The following have been appointed as the Board of Arbitrators:

Thomas F. Morgan, Esquire, Chairman
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and the Board of Arbitrators. For your
convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is enclosed as well as a
copy of said Local Rule of Court.

g Very truly yours,
sl
Marcy'Kelley
Deputy Court Administrator

cc: Thomas F. Morgan, Esquire
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
Danny Joe Muth ; Muth Excavation
Vs. No. 2000-00578-CD
Dennis Rebuck ; South Side Service

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 6th day of February, 2001, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators in the
above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the parties and
justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters in controversy,
make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20) days of the date of hearing
of the same.

Thomas F. Morgan, Esq.

Richard H. Milgrub, Esq.
William Lynn Hollen, Esq.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

?ﬁuary 6, 2001

Protﬁf)notary
AWARD OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this /Qf’lf day , 2. 00, we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in this

case, after being duly sworn{"gnd havifig heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do award and

find as follows: LU < 7”“"‘1 . S o A cj%w
We ala NXMDZ_MM ‘ ﬁe_ ) 2‘

FEB 06 2001

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
(Continue if needed on reverse.) ary

ENTRY OF AWA
Now, this égﬁ day of EQ,E , 0], Thereby certify that the above award was entered of
record this date in the proper dockets aléa notice by mail of the return and entry of said award duly given
to the parties or their attorneys.
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT
Prothonotary / u-,. P, f , A
v

g
By 3 PRI LT S ,.»'.:, oo







COPY

Danny Joe Muth IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Muth Excavation OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2000-00578-CD

Dennis Rebuck South Side Service

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: JEFFREY LUNDY

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on February 6, 2001 and have awarded:

We find for the Defendant - no award of damages. We also find for the Plaintiff on the
counterclaim - no award of damages.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

February 6. 2001
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of award.



COPY

Danny Joe Muth
Muth Excavation OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. : No. 2000-00578-CD

Dennis Rebuck South Side Service

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: DAVID B. INZANA

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed their
award in this office on February 6, 2001 and have awarded:

We find for the Defendant - no award of damages. We also find for the Plaintiff on the
counterclaim - no award of damages.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

February 6. 2001
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of award.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS



LUKEHART & LUNDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
219 EAST LINIAN QTREFT



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH, Case No.: 578 -2000 C.D.

Piaintiff. Type of Case: CIVIL

Vs, Type of Pleading: PRAECIPE PURSUANT TO
THE AWARD OF ARBITRATION

DENNIS REBUCK,
Counsel of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY

PAI.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

PO Box 74

Punxsutawney, PA 156767

(814) 938-8110

Defendant

' e e e e e e e el e S e et e

FILED

APR 09 2001

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH,
Plaintiff,
VS, Case No.: 578 —2000 C.D.
DENNIS REBUCK,

Dzfendant

NN R P N A )

PRAECIPE PURSUANT TO THE AWARD OF ARBITRATION ENTERED FEBRUARY 6, 2001

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Please enter a judgment in favor of the Defendant on the original claim, and in favor of the
Plaintiff on the counterclaim. No awarded damages for either party.

Jeffrey Lundy, Attorney for Defendant




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

, Jeffrey Lundy, Esquire, do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Praecipe was

served upon the deponent and counsel of record by United States mail, first-class, postage prepaid this

ﬂ day of JAP ] , 2001, as follows;

David B. Inzana, Esquire
920 Fifth Avenue
Brockway, PA 15824

Panxsutawney, PA 15767
(814) 938-8110
cC: Dennis Rebuck
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J. KIPP LUKEHART
JEFFREY LUNDY

LUKEHART & LUNDY
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

219 EAST UNION STREET, P.O. BOX 74
PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767-0074

(814) 938-8110
FAX NUMBER

(814)938-3489

February 1, 2001

David S. Meholick
Court Adminstrator
Clearfield County Courthouse

230 East Market Street Y
Clearfield, PA 16830 M 2o~ 4
RE: Muth v. Rebuck

Dear Mr. Meholick:

Enclesed please find a-Defendant’s Pretrial Statement.

Very truly yours,

Jeffrey|[Zundy

JL:tds
Enclosure

FEBOR 20

URT ADMIN o e2me =
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH, Case No.: 578-2000 C.D.

Piaintiff, Type of Case: CIVIL

VS, Type of Pleading: PRETRIAL STATEMEN™

DENNIS REBUCK, Filed on behalf of: DEFENDANT

Defendant Counsel of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY

PA1.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

PO Box 74

Punxsutawney, PA 15767
814-933-8110

RECENED
cgp 0 2 70!

hore
COUR A OF o



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH,
Piaintiff,
Vs,
Case No.: 578-2000 C.D.
DENNIS REBUCK,

Defendant

N et el e e et e e e e N e

PRETRIAL STATEMENT FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT
DENNIS REBUCK
STATEMENT OF FACTS

Defendan: is an experienced mechanic and tower of vehicles. The Plaintiff was specifically
advised that he needed to disconnect the drive shaft, but advised Defendant to tow it with the drive shaft
on. Ceferdant denies any negligence and challenges any damages incurred by the Plaintiff.

Defendant may cail the following witnesses:

1. Dennis Rebuck;

2. Danny J. Muth, subject to cross-examination.

Defendant counterclaims for the cost of services, which were not paid.

Respectfully submitted,

M /{,}1 At

Jﬁffr(gywun/jfx{torney fo@ﬁdant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH, Case No.: 578-2000 C.D,

Piaintiff, Type of Case: CIVIL

vs, Type of Pleading: PRETRIAL STATEMENT

DENNIS REBUCK, Filed on behalf of: DEFENDANT

Defendant Counsel of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY

PA1.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

PO Box 74

Punxsutawney, PA 15767
814-838-8110

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv

REGE,NEQ

FEB 0 2 201
@/‘/ SD o4O | GOURT ADMINISTRATORS

_ OFFICE

. AQNMT 3 LegHIXMNT
2d WdBS:co Thec ca '9=34 68bE 826 P18 @ "ON Xud

¢ WON4



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA '

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH,
Plaintiff,
Vs,
DENNIS REBUCK,

)
)
)
)
)
) Case No.: 578-2000 C.D.
)
)
Defendant )
)
)
)

PRETRIAL STATEMENT FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT
DENNIS REBUCK
STATEMENT OF FACTS

Defendant is an experienced mechanic and tower of vehicles. The Plaintiff was specifically
advised that he needed to disconnect the drive shaft, but advised Defendant to tow it with the drive shaft
on. Defendant denies any negligence and challenges any damages incurred by the Plaintiff

Defendant may call the follewing witnesses:

1. Dennis Rebuck:

2 Danny J. Muth, subject to cross-examination,

Defendant counterciaims for the cost of services, which were not paid.

Respectfully submitted,

Flas

ndant

N ANMT 8 LaBHIAM
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David B. Inzana

Attorney at Law

David S. Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

In Re: Muth vs. Raybuck
No. 00-578-C.D.

Dear Dave:

Enclosed herein, please find an amended P
previous Pre-Trial Statement is that Plainti

920 Fifth Avenue, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824
Telephone (814) 265-0282
Facsimile (814) 265-0317

February 1, 2001

kb >-ot -

re-Trial Statement. The amendment made from my
ff will intend to call as a witness, Jim Heinz, who was

the mechanic who serviced the truck on the date in question. Please note that the copies of this
amended Pre-Trial Statement have also been sent to the Board of Arbitrators and Attorney Jeff

Lundy.

As always, should you have any questions,

DBI/cal
Enclosure

CC: Thomas F. Morgan, Esquire
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire

Jeffrey Lundy, Esquire
Lukehart & Lundy

219 East Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767

please do not hesitate to contact me.

d/B. Inzana, Efy

RECEIVED
FEB 0 2 2001

T ADMINISTH
SRt . OFFIOE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DANNY J. MUTH d/b/a : NO. 578 of 2000 C.D.
MUTH EXCAVATION, :
Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: Amended
: Pre-Trial
Statement
VS.
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
DENNIS RAYBUCK, :
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE : Counsel of Record:
Defendant : DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No. 75569
920 Fifth Ave.

Brockway, PA 15824
(814)265-0282

. RECEIVED
FEB 0 2 2001

GOURT ADMINISTRATORS
_OFFICE

': %o..lJ



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH d/b/a : NO. 578 of 2000 C.D.
MUTH EXCAVATION, :

Plaintiff : Amended Pre-Trial Statement

VvS.
DENNIS RAYBUCK,
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE

Defendant

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION,
by and through his attorney, DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ., and files the within Pre-Trial

Statement pursuant to Court Rule 1306A.

1. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

Plaintiff herein contacted Defendant to tow his vehicle from DuBois to Big Run.
The vehicle was Plaintiff's work vehicle which became disabled along the Oklahoma-Salem
Road. Defendant agreed to tow the vehicle but negligently failed to disconnect the drive
shafts before picking the front end up. As a result, the truck sustained additional damage
as listed on the exhibits attached to Plaintiff's complaint and herein. The additional work
on the vehicle resulted in an additional two days worth of down time and a loss of $700.00
in profit to the Plaintiff. The total loss to Plaintiff due to Defendant's negligence is
$2,528.40.

2. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTE.

The case herein is based primarily on the principles of Tort and Contract Law.



3. LIST OF WITNESSES.
Plaintiff intends on call Plaintiff, Danny J. Muth and Defendant Dennis Raybuck,

Jim Heinz - mechanic who serviced the truck on the date in question.

4. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF BILLS.

Addizional work to truck $1,878.40
Lost Profits $ 700.00
TOTAL LOSSES $2,528.40

See copies of bills and receipts attached hereto and made a part hereof.




David B. Inzana

Attorney at Law

David S. Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

In Re: Muth vs. Raybuck
No. 00-578-C.D.

Dear Dave:

920 Fifth Avenue, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824
Telephone (814) 265-0282
Facsimile (814) 265-0317

January 29, 2001

1Y

Meb () Lo, 200l —2R2

Enclosed herein, please find an original copy of Plaintiff’s Pre-Trial Statement in regards
to the above matter. Please note that copies have been sent to the Board of Arbitrators

and to opposing counsel, Jeffrey Lundy.

As always, should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

DBIl/cal
Enclosure

Cc: Thomas F. Morgan, Esquire
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
William Lynn Hollen, Esquire

Jeffrey Lundy, Esquire
Lukehart & Lundy

219 East Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767-0074

Very truly yours,

RECEIVED
JAN 31 2000

COURT ADMINISTRATORS
OFFICE

s
X



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DANNY J. MUTH d/b/a : NO. 578 of 2000 C.D.
MUTH EXCAVATION, :
Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: Pre-Trial
: Statement
VS.
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
DENNIS RAYBUCK, :
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE : Counsel of Record:
Defendant : DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ.
: Supreme Court No. 75569
920 Fifth Ave.

Brockway, PA 15824
(814)265-0282

RECEIVED
JANS 120

QURT ADMINISTRATOR®
¢ . QFFIGE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH d/b/a : NO. 578 of 2000 C.D.
MUTH EXCAVATION, :

Plaintiff : Pre-Trial Statement
VvS.

DENNIS RAYBUCK,
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE
Defendant

- L STA E
AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION,
by and through his attorney, DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ., and files the within Pre-Trial

Statement pursuant to Court Rule 1306A.

1. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

Plaintiff herein contacted Defendant to tow his vehicle from Dubois to Big Run.
The vehicle was Plaintiff's work vehicle which became disabled along the Oklahoma-Salem
Road. Defendant agreed to tow the vehicle but negligently failed to disconnect the drive
shafts before picking the front end up. As a result, the truck sustained additional damage
as listed on the exhibits attached to Plaintiff's complaint and herein. The additional work
on the vehicle resulted in an additional two days worth of down time and a loss of $700.00
in profit to the Plaintiff. The total loss to Plaintiff due to Defendant's negligence is
$2,528.40.

2. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTE.

The case herein is based primarily on the principles of Tort and Contract Law.



3. LIST OF WITNESSES.

Plaintiff intends on call Plaintiff, Danny J. Muth and Defendant Dennis Raybuck.

4. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF BILLS.

Additional work to truck $1,878.40
Lost Profits 700.00
TOTAL LOSSES $2,528.40

See copies of bills and receipts attached hereto and made a part hereof,

Respectfully submi

X

David B. Inzana,
Attorney for Plairki
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REPAIR URDER

Kooo

Loy |- 10+

DATE 7

LICENSE NO.

MILEAGE

YEAR & MAKE OF CAR - TYPE 0R MODEL

J/ , ,
E ! PHONE SERIAL Nog : ! /Cd }
HEN PROMISED WRITTEN BY MOTOR NO. e /'
’ Qrv. | PARTNG. [/ NAME OF PART SALE AMOUNT | DESCRIPTION OF WORK 4 AMOUNT
V4
ya —y 4
Mimare Up” Lo i)
I 4 4 /) ﬂ
,A%me@kﬂ/_dm_mw
4
TOTAL ADDITIONAL PARTS FROM BACK
< . .__ .. _TOTALPARTS .
/,
ACCESSORIES - TIRES & TUBES s GAS, OIL & GREASE SERVICES LABOR ONLY IDL[l . 00
GAS-GAL. LUBRICATE SERVICES
a o 0IL-QTs. CHANGE ENGINE QIL SUBLET REPAIRS* > "_‘ P
’/'1/( / z ; . 00 GREASE-LBS. TRANSMISSION PARTS \ 5 N 17
+— \o/
. DIFFERENTIAL ACCESSORIES
6"’7{ WASH/POLISH GAS/OIL/GREASE
FERTIINS NI, At TV Troraty s R O MISC.
TOTAL ACCESSORIES = TIRES & TUBES . GAS/OIL/GREASE ™ TOTAL SERVIC - MERCHANDISE*

ESTIMATES ARE FOR LABOR { HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE REPAIR WORK TO BE DONE ALONG WITH NECESSARY MATERIALS. YOU AND YOUR EMPLOYEES TAX
ONLY, MATERIAL ADDITIONAL MAY OPERATE ABOVE VEHICLE FOR PURPOSES OF TESTING, INSPECTION OR DELIVERY AT MY RISK. AN EXPRESS MECHANIC'S LIEN

1S ACKNCWLEDGED ON ABOVE VEHICLE TO SECURE THE AMOUNT OF REPAIRS THERETO. sy ve e e

Itis und d that this pany nor ibility for loss or damage by theft or fire t vehicles placed with them for storage, :"9“‘!%,5!:«’ i,
OFFICE COPY sale, repair or while road testing. lf} . m“ TOTAL » / 7 q. 7‘5

AUTHORIZED BY; ! ‘4} “ FROM REVERSE

m WilsonJonese

Carbonless Snap-A-Way® Forms  ©1993 ACCO USA, Inc. Madein U.S.A.

44-810 .. Triplicate



REPAIR ORDER

[=10 - &oso

DATE

LICENSE NO.

ADDRESS 77 ™

< Vi
Granclia)

YEAR & MAKE OF CAR - TYPE OR MODEL

Z__,

MILEAGE

PHONE

SERIAL NO.

WHEN PFOMISED

WRITTEN BY

NAME OF PART

SALE AMOUNT

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

L4

2]
Nonvape

Tad e

Y P
Il 2 Tl

4 A

/.

1

Nowarrl Collis Ll 4y

ﬁML;ZZcmLZ’—__

TOTAL ADDITIONAL PARTS FROM BACK

4

TOTAL PARTS

. y )
Nomere = nddald, Aedlauh

el

.
e L1

ACCESSORIES — TIRES & TUBES GAS, 0IL & GREASE SEWICES LABOR ONLY UA ”
M /,
. . S, N GAS-GAL. LUBRICATE SERVICES 4 J& 00
4 AL
02—5—7&‘0 /P l;’lL 6“ 1. 00 0IL-QTS. CHANGE ENGINE 0IL SUBLET REPAIRS* _
I/
" (7 ., GREASE-LBS. TRANSMISSION PARTS 5|f, 7;
J I/ﬂ /M /f 7 ; DIFFERENTIAL ACCESSORIES
WASH/POLISH GAS/0IL/GREASE
oot TOTAL : MISC.
TOTAL ACCESSORIES - TIRES & TUBES GAS/OIL/GREASE TOTAL SERVICE MERCHANDISE*
ESTIMATES ARE FOR LABOR | HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE REPAIR WORK TO BE DONE ALONG WITH NECESSARY MATERIALS. YOU AND YOUR EMPLOYEES TAX
ONLY, MATERIAL ADDITIONAL MAY OPERATE ABQVE VEHICLE FOR PURPOSES OF TESTING, INSPECTION OR DELIVERY AT MY RISK. AN EXPRESS MECHANIC’S LIEN
IS ACKNOWLEDGED ON ABOVE VEHICLE TO SECURE THE AMOUNT OF REPAIRS THERETO.
Itis understood that this company no responsibility for loss or damage by theft or fire to vehicles p|a<7d with them for sterage,
saie, repair or while road testing. > TOTAL = ‘
OFFICE COPY

B4 witsonsones.

ALTHORIZED 8Y:

77

Carbonless Snap-A-Way® Forms  ©1993 ACCO USA, Inc.

* FROM REVERSE

44-810 . Triplicate



PAGE NVOICE NO. VOICE D
lNVOlCE e - PLEASE {INCLUDE THIS : : HOICE DATE
Cressnn Hldﬁ'ﬂi arage Inc. | 2 m"c“imim'? 65901 4/03/2000
'8267 ADMIR ", (ACCOUNT NO. 7. M
P.0. BOX 27 o S
PHONE: CRESS 199999 10
;(:;L SALESMAN NO. SHIPPED VIA DATE SHIPPED
T 1@ PICKED UP 4/03/2000
Fuller - Rockwell Spicer
S -]
O MISCELLANEOUS CASH SALES Hl MUTH EXCAVATION
5 p| R.D.#3 BOX £11
T P| PUNXSUTAWNEY PA. 15767
) E| 427-2327
T
(o]
*%% CONTINUATION #%%
ITEM NO. QUANTITY PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE NET PRICE AMOUNT
15| 1.00 | SSWHR172 7789 3. 3¢ . 200
INTERMEDIATE SHAFT
SSWE701-3006
16| 1.00 999999 3.32 65. 000 65. 0@
FLAT RATE BUILD SFEEDOMETER
ADAPTER
17 1.00 999999 3.32 22.500 22.50
LABOR 820011
$87. 5@
\J PATD IN FULL = THANK YOU 7 SUB TOTAL
. " SHIPPING 5 5
$5.2
\K. #8266 ‘ SALES TAX $93. 55
oo CUSTOMER COPY  TOTAL DUE & PAYABLE

]



PAGE INVOICE NO. INVOICE DATE
INVOICE PLEASE INCLUDE THIS 3
Cresson Ridge Diesel Garqge lnc | | NI €591 | |4/03/2000
8267 ADMIRAL PEARY HIGHWAY - . ACCOUNT NO.  GUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER?. PP, '
P.0. BOX 273, CRESSON, PA: 16630 * .
PHONE: CRESSON (814) _1« 99999 10
TOLL FREE' (809) 450-‘3406 . -
FAX (814) 886-2231 - SALESMAN NO.  SHIFPED VIA DATE SHIPPED
L 10 PICKED UP 4/@3/2000
‘Eaton:- . .- Fuller . Spicer
S
0| MISCELLANEOUS CASH SALES H| MUTH EXCAVATION
5 gl R.D.#3 BOX 211
D 4
| PUNXSUTAWNEY pn. 15767
A 427-2327
ITEM NO.| QUANTITY PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION LiST P;!ICE NET PRICE AMOUNT
3| 1.20 | SSWHR15€ 7768 4. 36 . 000
GEAR
SSWE7D1-2014A
4 1.00 | SSWHR162 7774 4. 36 . 000
GEAR
SSW2701-2018
S| 1.0@ | SSWHR16@ 7772 4. 36 . 002
GEAR
SSWz701-2017
& 1.00 SEHBR157 7769 4. 36 . 000
SSWe701-2015
7| 1.00 | SSWHR193 7809 2z. 28 . 020
HOUSING DRIVE END
SSWa7@1-3077X
8| 1.0@ | SSWHR194 7810 15. €0 . 002
HOUSING DRIVE END
SSW2781-3@78X
9| 3.00 | SSWHH1O1 7753 .73 . 000
SCREW
SSW141-149@
18| 1.00 | SSWHR173 7790 1.02 . 200
GASKET
SSW2701-3007
11| 2.00 | SSWHH107 7806 .69 . 000
WASHER
SSW2701-3072
12| 1.08 | SSWHR174 7791 8. 26 . 000
SPINDLE ASY
SSW2701-2008Y
12| 1.00 | SSWHR171 7785 €.98 . 000
SPINDLE
SSWa701-2005
14  1.00 sngR179 7795 5. 5@ . 000
5SWa701-30e
SUB TOTAL
(! “”‘ 'G",
*#%% CONTINUED #x% 8 TAX
L PUE & PAYABLE
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MISCELLANEDUS CASH SALES ; b

SEDEIREEL1-1X
1812 CARRIER BRG.
DEGION

SLOTTED

iy,
G

RRGAZAT1
BEARING KIT
FUL14367

SHDE. 5~4~E711X
YOKE~5-3/8" <4,
8PDE. S-4-2701

SEDS-2E1X

U-JOINT-181@ SERIES

CR3IZ395
SEAL
NAT476470

FULKIGUS

GAGKET KIT AUX.

DIl SEAL KIT-Z@Ba7
ceve SLINGER K193

Uszh
USED REAR
FULL4Z2@

HSETD TATL

METN
SHAFT
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Fok
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Gt TN 555
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SFEEDDMETER HOUSTNG
COVER

- I:.
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ey
i
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29999 1a
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1@ FICKED UR

L/@7 ./ 2@

MUTH EXCAVATI
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4ET-EIE

O
i
PR 15767

i 14422 185, a3 5. QA 5L
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PUNXSUTAWNEY P, 15767

4E7 2327

o, MISCELLANEOUS CASH SALES

el

MWV~ L

*%% CONTINUATION #%*

1. 0@ 9939999 fel. 14 4@, dQQ 4. 2R
i-ABOR WELD DRIVESHAFT eYvlnlv et
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&) THIS FORM PRINTED ON PHEMIUM CARBONLESS, RECYCLABLE PAPER

ON LINE COMPUTER INVOICING BY [UCS ]|

MURRAYS

LOOK FOR US ON THE WORLD WIDE WEB AT http://fwww.murraysdubois.com

ROUTE 219 & I-80 EXIT 16
MURRAYS FREIGHTLINER
(814) 375-9090

CALL TOLL FREE
1 (888) 371-9707

DETROIT
DIESEL

ROUTE 119 SOUTH - DU BOIS, PA 15801

MURRAYS FORD
LINCOLN MERCURY, INC.

(814) 371-6600
CALL TOLL FREE
1 (800) 262-2572

o | MERCURY
LINCOLN

STERLING
T rTAavexs

TRUCKS

MURRAYS HONDA
(814) 371-5502

Maintain the Quality
with Genuine Honda Parts~

SOLD TO:

il !’ N poopas

o i‘s‘%

; 'swai -b;‘e'

:3 't;}’“
Lo f‘?‘""‘y

e xu
I'AJ)Q

,:i Wb d e AL

T *’“f; ;

4

4 -;’-M" oy -’..m'

-: ;d“)"g"‘ji !
i il
: \\.'n‘-’ﬂ‘l

e »g;,%l

'E”r#w

SPECIAL ORDER PARTS CANNOT BE

CANCELLED OR RETURNED.

20% HANDLING ON PARTS
ACCEPTED FOR RETURN.

NO REFUNDS AFTER 30 DAYS.

NO RETURN ON ELECTRICAL PARTS.

RECEIVED BY:

[32n] 1661 @

0509 13 BVSS'QGG'OOB‘L Tvo sarudns HO SWHO4 43QHO03W OL

The factory warranty constitutes all of the warranties with respect to the | -
sale of this item/items. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warran-
ties, either express or implied, including any implied warranty of mer-
chantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller neither
assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liability in
connection with the sale of this item/items.

CUSTOMER COPY
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Areas Largest Wrecker Service . Anto Salvage

@gﬁu%@&%&%«w&%
Route 476 Ponxsutawney, PA (5767 -

(014)-086-9914

Mechanical Repairs State Inspections Paint &t Body






REPAIR

Qe o the dung, | =10 = Lo

ORDER

C

LICENSE NO.

NAIE 7\ / Av / //’
-‘ ol
] P

MILEAGE

YEAR & MAKE OF CAR - TYPE OR MODEL

PHONE

ﬂWHEN PROMISED

WRITTEN BY

NAME OF PART

SALE AMOUNT

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

AMOUNT

PARTNO. [ /

ya)
Y9t

7 \v Dl 4
/ ) /) ps
ﬂr;fzéaw Maundfefl" F boak ¢ Joel)
[

TOTAL ADDITIONAL PARTS FROM BACK

< TOTAL PARTS

£.
/)
.ACCESSORIES - TIRES & TUBES - GAS, OIL & GREASE SERVICES LABOR ONLY / DLL'( . 0 0
> }
- i . GAS-GAL LUBRICATE SERVICES
L a g 0IL-QTS. CHANGE ENGINE 0IL SUBLET REPAIRS* Y
y I/
9‘2 Ei M %{ W( / Z 1 . 00 GREASE-LBS. TRANSMISSION PARTS ‘\ 5 N ]\7
- —+ \o/
(o / M DIFFERENTIAL ACCESSORIES
, L4
O T ttnd— 7% wssupousr onsoutsc
v oA MISC.
TOTAL ACCESSORIES - TIRES & TUBES GAS/OIL/GREASE TOTAL SERVICE MERCHANDISE*

ESTIMATES ARE FOR LABOR | HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE REPAIR WORK TO BE DONE ALONG WITH NECESSARY MATERIALS. YOU AND YOUR EMPLOYEES TAX

ONLY, MATERIAL ADDITIONAL MAY OPERATE ABOVE VEHICLE FOR PURPOSES OF TESTING, INSPECTION OR DELIVERY AT MY RISK. AN EXPRESS MECHANIC'S LIEN
1S ACKNOWLEDGED DN ABOVE VEHICLE TO SECURE THE AMOUNT OF REPAIRS THERETO.
itis understood that this company no responsibility for loss or damage by theft or fire {f vehicles placed with them for storage,

OFFICE COPY sale, repair or while road testing. 1 TOTAL = 7 q. .
AUTHORIZED BY: ! ﬂ/ * FROM REVERSE

B4 witsondoness

Carbonless Snap-A-Way® Forms ©1993 ACCO USA, Inc. Madein US.A.

44-810 . Triplicate




JOPY THE INFGRMATION BELOW INDIVIDUALLY ON EACH PART

ADDITIONAL MATERIAL RECORD CAUTION:
v EATNG aME AT saLEamousT - Do notwrite on this sheet without
first protecting other copies

S SRS SV S —
N D

e e e e e
e — e oo - e e [

TOTAL ADDITIONAL PARTS — ENTER ON FRONT

MISCELLANEQOUS MERCHANDISE

TOTAL MISC. MDSE.  INTEF IN FRONT
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REPAIR

[=[0 - &ooo

ORDER

DATE

™ Ml c‘///mdzo/d

LICENSE NO.

MILEAGE

ADDRESS 77

YEAR & MAKE OF CAR - TYPE OR MODEL

PHONE

WHEN PROMISED

WRITTEN BY

NAME OF PART

SALE AMOUNT

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

AMOUNT

”

MMM, 0 Jil) 0 /aMM% )

ﬂOnA} I\/

4 /] 4
’ \d
//n/,T 10 /3 /mu/l&f ) /W%M
P W " yi P l’
Nimarl Colliws Al 4 -
1 ~ /
TOTAL ADDITIONAL PARTS FROM BACK Qﬁ,aj/b‘ I . - . 4 . .
' TOTAL PARTS Nomert_ = Alladll, Neflaihsel At LRl XY
_ACCESSORIES — TIRES & TUBES GAS, 0IL & GREASE SERVICES LABOR ONLY v o
! 7
@ N . 1 o~ R GAS-GAL. LUBRICATE SERVICES ,,/Z ,J a’. 00
4 6” 1. 0@ 0IL-QTS. CHANGE ENGINE OIL SUBLET REPAIRS* C
5375
. y , GREASE-LBS. TRANSMISSION PARTS 7.
[ Ve g0t H T4 DIFFERENTIAL ACCESSORIES
o hd A .
D — WASH/POLISH GAS/OIL/GREASE
’ TOTAL MISC.
TOTAL ACCESSORIES — TIRES & TUBES GAS/OIL/GREASE TOYAL SERVICE MERCHANDISE*
ESTIMATES ARE FOR LABOR I HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE ABOVE REPAIR WORK TO BE DONE ALONG WITH NECESSARY MATERIALS. YOU AND YOUR EMPLOYEES TAX
ONLY, MATERIAL ADDITIONAL MAY OPERATE ABOVE VEHICLE FOR PURPOSES OF TESTING, INSPECTION OR DELIVERY AT MY RISK. AN EXPRESS MECHANIC'S LIEN
IS ACKNOWLEDGED ON ABOVE VEHICLE TO SECURE THE AMOUNT OF REPAIRS THERETO.
Itis understood that this ¥ no responsibility for loss or damage by theft or fire to vehicles plac’d with them for storage,
- sale, repair or while road testing. ‘/ TOTAL = '
OFFICE COPY ) | S5
_ UTHORIZED BY: ot : * FROM REVERSE
m WilsonJonese Carbonless Snap-A-Way® Forms  ©1993 ACCO USA, Inc. 44-810 « Triplicate




INVOICE

INVOICE NO. INVOICE DATE
1 PLEASE INCLUDE THIS 64F 77 1 /@7/ [2“2)@
H H INVOICE NUMBER WITH - A E
Cresson -Ridge Diesel Garage Inc.
"- '3267‘ADM|HAL PEARY HIGHWAY ACCOUNT NO. CUSTOMER ORDER NJMBER
P.O. BOX 273, CRESSON, PA 16630 .
. PHONE: CRESSON (814) 886-4164 99995 ' 1 2
; TOLL FREE (800) 458-3408 v
é FAX (814) 886-2231 SALESMAN NO. SHIPPED VIA DATE SHIPPED
E 1@ PICKED uD 1/27 /2008
Mack Eaton Fuller Rockwell Spicer
6| MISCELLANEOUS CASH SALES q| MJTH EXCAVATION
L Il R.D.#2 BOX 211
o Bl PUNXSUTAWNEY PA. 15767
5 gl 427-2327
o D
‘ T
5 o
i
YITEMNO.| QUANTITY PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE NET PRICE AMOUNT
9] 1.00 |SPDEIQEE1-1X 1442 185. 0@ 65. D00 £5. 00
181@ CARRIER BRG. YOKE B8RRI
SLOTTED DESIGN
18| 1.00 |SFDE.5-4-2531X €539 £67. 80 155. 000 | 155,00
YDHE—-—Il/Ea -16 SPLINE 82029¢
SPDE. -1891 ,
11 1.2@ | BRGAZQ71 3731 163.57 E4. D4D E4. Q4
; BEARING KIT 80RD4S
) FUL143€7 . _ _
12| 1.00 |FULEEES4 283 21,78 11. 470 11.47
NUT 820025
FUL1195€
C 13| 1.0 | SPDE.S5-4~2711X €60 £296. 96 165. 000 | 165.020
g YOKE~2~3/8"-46 SPLINE-SSHD-FT  82QR83
| SPDE. 5-4-2701
14 Z.00 | SEDS-2681X €E90 203, 26 47,022 | 141.00
1 U-JOINT-1812 SERIES 8QQR3IE
15| 1.00 |CR32395 €468 1e. 25 15.17@ 15.17
SEAL BORARA
NAT47E47D
16| 1.00 |FULK1E®3 111 12.78 5. 740 5. 74
BASKET KIT - AUX. SECTION 8RR,
17)  1.20 | FULKZZE= 152 23.28 17. 460 17. 46
OIL SEAL KIT-Z08@7 SEAL & 82021
B8 SLINBER K193
i8] 1.o@ ) 999999 33. 28 75. @@ 75. @
USED SPEEDOMETER HOUSING 80RB3IY
USED REAR MAIN COVER
s'¥19' 1.00 | FUL143Z20 999999 33.28 8@. POD 8@. 2
| USED TAIL SHAFT .
}
- el 1.00 | SPDE.S5-28-117 8388 €1.14 115, 0@ | 115.00
WELD YOKE-181@2 SERIES s@easi
SUB TOTAL
SHIPPING
*%% CONTINUED %% SALES TAX
TOTAL DUE & PAYABLE

CUSTOMER

COoPY




< T T T T e

'.L— -y - P - Py - o L™y vv‘g' i
INVO'CE PAGE INVOICE NO. INVOICE DATE
- PLEASE INCLUDE THIS - -
Cresson fidge Diesel Garage Inc. S o et E4b37 | |i/e7/Eeee
; 'BZé;H\DMIRAL PEARY HIGHWAY ACCOQUNT NO. CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER
P.0. BOX 273, CRESSON, PA 16630
PHONE: CRESSON (814) 886-4164 99999 1 'Z'
TOLL FREE {800) 458-3408
FAX (814) 886-2231 SALESMAN NO. SHIPPED VIA DATE SHIPPED
i@ FICKED upP 1727 /200G
Mack Eaton Fuller Rockwell Spicer
S
cs) MISCELLANEQOUS CASH SALES H| MUTH EXCAVATION
[L, :, R.D. #3 BOX 211
p| PUNXSUTAWNEY PR. 13767
I E| 487-2387
D R
T
0
*%% CONTINUATION #*x
ITEM NO.|  QUANTITY PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE NET PRICE AMOUNT
o1 i.120 . 999999 cel.14 4Q. D22 4. 20
. LABOR WELD DRIVESHARFT 800020
i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
$949. 688
FRID TN FUCC = THANF YO0 T SUB TOTAL
SHIPPING . 6. 95
CK. #114 SALES TAX . $56.
TOTAL DUE & PAYABLE ? 102¢. 87

CUSTOMER COPY




INVOICE

PAGE INVOICE NO. INVOICE DATE
PLEASE INCLUDE THIS
. [} INVOICE NUMBER WIT & o] o]
Cresson Ridge Diesel Garage Inc. I oA Eagas | |trte/ceae
8267 ADMIRAL PEARY HIGHWAY ACCOUNT NO. CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER
P.O. BOX 273, CRESSON, PA 16630 - '
PHONE: CRESSON (814) 886-4164 9999 9 1 m
TOLL FREE (800) 458-3408
FAX , (814) 886-2231 SALESMAN NO. SHIPPED VIA DATE SHIPPED )
1a 1/1@/2000 '
Mack Eaton Fuller Rockwell Spicer |
g MISCELLANEQOUS CASH SALES rsi MUTH EXCAVATION {
L ‘ 1| RD 2 BOX =211 !
]
D ; PUNXSUTAWNEY, PA 15767
T gl 4&7-c327
o D
T
(o]
ITEM NO. QUANTITY PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE NET PRICE AMOUNT
1 1,20 | FULKE447 158 313.53 165,550 | 165,55
SYNCH ASSY-BIG PINS 2 SERIES 8aaiip .
FULK1947
"
| &
£ "
.
Lo
1l
P
$16£5. 55
PEID IN FUCL = THANK YOU 7 SUB TOTAL
SHIPPING $9. 93
CHK# 8144 .83
SALES TAX $175. 48
TOTAL DUE & PAYABLE

CUSTOMER COPY



MURRAYS

LOOK FOR US ON THE WORLD WIDE WEB AT http.//www.murraysdubois.com

ROUTE 219 & 1-80 EXIT 16
.y MURRAYS FREIGHTLINER
Vot (814) 375-9090
S CALL TOLL FREE
1 (888) 371-9707
73
@
o DevROT

ROUTE 119 SOUTH - DU BOIS, PA 15801

MURRAYS FORD
LINCOLN MERCURY, INC.

(814) 371-6600

CALL TOLL FREE
1 (800) 262-2572

FORD
MERCURY.
LINCOLN

—

STERLING

MURRAYS HONDA
(814) 371-5502

Maintain the Quality
with Genuine Honda Partsm

SOLD TO:
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ir

ia
N e N
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N
N

&} THIS FORM PRINTED ON FREMIUM CARBONLESS, RECYCLABLE PAPER
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PN
e

~
e

ON LINE COMPUTER INVOICING BY* [Ucs

~
-

N
g

—

, SPECIAL ORDER PARTS CANNOT BE
v CANCELLED OR RETURNED.

.t 20% HANDLING ON PARTS
S ACCEPTED FOR RETURN.
NO REFUNDS AFTER 30 DAYS.
N NO RETURN ON ELECTRICAL PARTS.
£

CUSTOMER COPY

RECEIVED BY:

0S09 "1X3 8YE9-¢66-008-1 TIVO SIE4INS HO SWHOS HIAKO3H OL

The factory warranty constitutes all of the warranties with respect to the
sale of this item/items. The seller hereby expressly disclaims all warren-
ties, either express or implied, including any implied warranty of mer-
chantability or fitness for a particular purpose, and the seller neither
assumes nor authorizes any other person to assume for it any liabkity in
connection with the sale of this item/items.
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INVOICE

PAGE

" INVOICE NO.

INVOICE DATE

PLEASE INCUE THI i
. . " INVOICE NUMBER WITH -
Cresson Ridge Diesel Garage Inc. 1 65901 | [4/03/2000
8267 ADMIRAL PEARY HIGHWAY ACCOUNT NO. CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER
P.0. BOX 273, CRESSON, PA 16630
PHONE: CRESSON {814) B86-4164 99999 i
IZ;L FREE E::’:; ;::::;:3 SALESMAN NO. SHIPPED VIA DATE SHIPPED
10 PICKED UP 4/03/c000
Eaton Fuller Rockwell Spicer
s s
ol MISCELLANEOUS CASH SALES T MUTH EXCAVATION
B p| R.D.#3 BOX 211
T p| PUNXSUTAWNEY PA. 15767
T E| 427-2327
T
o
ITEM NO.|  QUANTITY PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE NET PRICE AMOUNT
3 1.90 | SSWHR156 7768 4. 36 . Q01
GEAR
S5We701-2@14A
4 1.00 | SSWHR1&2 7774 4, 36 . 020
GEAR
sswe701-2018
S5 1.20 | SSWHR160 7772 4. 36 . 202
GEAR
SSW2781-2017
) 1.0@ | SSWHR157 7769 4. 36 . 0002
GEAR
S8We2781-2015
7 1.06 | SSWHR193 7809 2e. 38 . 200
HOUSING DRIVE END
SC5WR7A1-3877X
8 1.0 [ SSWHR194 7810 15. 60 . 60Q@
HOUSING DRIVE END
SSW2701-3078X
9 2.00 | SSWHH1G1 7753 .73 . 2020
SCREW
S8W141-1490@
i0 1.2@0 | SSWHR173 7790 1. 062 . 620
GASKET
SSW2701-3007
11 2. 08 | SSWHH1B7 7806 .69 . 000
WASHER
SSWa701-3072
12 1.00 | SSWHR174 7791 8.26 . 200
SPINDLE ASY
SSWz701-308Y
13 1.8 | SSWHR171 7785 &.98 . 600G
SPINDLE
SSWe781-32005
14 i.00 ??gHR179 7795 5. 5@ . 320
S5W2781-301
SUB TOTAL
SHIPPING
#*%#% CONTINUED *%%* ‘ SALES TAX
CUSTOMER COPY  TOTAL DUE & PAYABLE



PHONE: CRESSON
TOLL FREE

PAGE

2
ACCOUNT NO.

| PLEASE INCLUDE THIS
| INVOICE NUMBER WITH
YOUR REMITTANCE

CUSTOMER ORDER NUMBER

(my 535‘4154 99999

(800) 458-3408

INVOICE NO. iNVOICE DATE
65901 4 /835 /200D
10

. ..7'1» i

EAX (814) 886-2231 SALESMAN NO.  SHIPPED VIA DATE SHIPPED
10 PICKED up 4/03/2000
Eaton Fuller Rockwell Spicer
s s
g MISCELLANEOQOUS CASH SALES ? MUTH EXCAVATION
D pl R.D. 43 BOX 211
T P DUNXSUTQNNEY PA. 15767
0 5 4272327
T
0
v *#%% CONTINUATION #*%%
TEMNO.] QUANTITY: PART NUMBER / DESCRIPTION LIST PRICE NET PRICE AMOUNT
15 1.2@ | SSWHR172 7789 3. 32 . 000
INTERMEDIATE SHAFT
SSW2781~-3006
16 1.0Q 999999 Je 32 65. 600 65. 00
FLAT RATE BUILD SPEEDOMETER
ADAPTER
17 1.00 999999 3. 32 2e. 500 2e. 50
LLABOR 801}
— — SUB TOTAL $87.50
. ‘ o - SHIPPING
™~ QK. #8266 . SALES TAX QE. 29
v CUSTOMER COPY TOTAL DUE & PAYABLE $92.75

§ ki AR IR h K &1\ Vi i S



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
DANNY J. MUTH d/b/a : NO. 578 of 2000 C.D.
MUTH EXCAVATION, :
Plaintiff : Type of Pleading: Amended
: Pre-Trial
Statement
VS,
Filed on behalf of: Plaintiff
DENNIS RAYBUCK, :
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE : Counsel of Record:
Defendant : DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ.

Supreme Court No. 75569
920 Fifth Ave.

Brockway, PA 15824
(814)265-0282



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY J. MUTH d/b/a . NO. 578 of 2000 C.D.
MUTH EXCAVATION, :

Plaintiff : Amended Pre-Trial Statement

VS.
DENNIS RAYBUCK,
d/b/a SOUTHSIDE SERVICE

Defendant

PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

AND NOW, comes Plaintiff, DANNY J. MUTH, d/b/a MUTH EXCAVATION,
by and through his attorney, DAVID B. INZANA, ESQ., and files the within Pre-Trial

Statement pursuant to Court Rule 1306A.

1. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE.

Plaintiff herein contacted Defendant to tow his vehicle from DuBois to Big Run.
The vehicle was Plaintiff's work vehicle which became disabled along the Oklahoma-Salem
Road. Defendant agreed to tow the vehicle but negligently failed to disconnect the drive
shafts before picking the front end up. As a result, the truck sustained additional damage
as listed or: the exhibits attached to Plaintiff's complaint and herein. The additional work
on the vehicle resulted in an additional two days worth of down time and a loss of $700.00
in profit to the Plaintiff. The total loss to Plaintiff due to Defendant's negligence is

$2,528.40.

2. CITATION TO APPLICABLE CASE OR STATUTE.

The case herein is based primarily on the principles of Tort and Contract Law.



3. LIST OF WITNESSES.

Plaintiff intends on call Plaintiff, Danny J. Muth and Defendant Dennis Raybuck,

Jim Heinz - mechanic who serviced the truck on the date in question.

4. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPIES OF BILLS.

Additional work to truck $1,878.40
Lost Profits $ 70000
TOTAL LOSSES $2,528.40

See copies of bills and receipts attached hereto and made a part hereof,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH, Case No.: 578-2000 C.D.

Plaintiff, Type of Case: CIVIL

VS, Type of Pleading: PRETRIAL STATEMENT

DENNIS REBUCK, Filed on behalf of. DEFENDANT

Defendant Counsel of Record for this Party:
JEFFREY LUNDY

PA 1.D. 25823

LUKEHART & LUNDY

219 East Union Street

PO Box 74

Punxsutawney, PA 15767
814-938-8110

— e e e e e e e e e e e e e




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF JEFFERSON COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

CiVIL DIVISION

DANNY JOE MUTH,
Plaintiff,
VS.
Case No.: 578-2000 C.D.
DENNIS REBUCK,

Dafendant

N e e e N e e e e e e

PRETRIAL STATEMENT FILED ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT
DENNIS REBUCK
STATEMENT OF FACTS

Defendant is an experienced mechanic and tower of vehicles. The Plaintiff was specifically
advised that he needed to disconnect the drive shaft, but advised Defendant to tow it with the drive shaft
on. Defendant denies any negligence and challenges any damages incurred by the Plaintiff.

Defendan: may call the following witnesses:

1. Dennis Rebuck;

2 Danny J. Muth, subject to cross-examination.

Defendant counterclaims for the cost of services, which were not paid.

Respectfully submitted,

Lol [ LI S

Jﬁﬁr(g)}iuqd/i/)«{téfﬁey for/f)yﬂwdant




David B. Inzana

Attorney at Law

920 Fifth Avenue, Brockway, Pennsylvania 15824
Telephone (814) 265-0282
Facsimile (814) 265-0317

February 1, 2001
SOy

David S. Meholick

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

In Re: Muth vs. Raybuck
No. 00-578-C.D.

Dear Dave:

Enclosed here:n, please find an amended Pre-Trial Statement. The amendment made from my
previous Pre-Trial Statement is that Plaintiff will intend to call as a witness, Jim Heinz, who was
the mechanic who serviced the truck on the date in question. Please note that the copies of this
amended Pre-Trial Statement have also been sent to the Board of Arbitrators and Attorney Jeff
Lundy.

As always, should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

truly yours,

DBl/cal
Enclosure

CC: Thomas F. Morgan, Esquire
Richard H. Milgrub, Esquire
William Lyrin Hollen, Esquire

Jeffrey Lundy, Esquire
Lukehart & Lundy

219 East Union Street
Punxsutawney, PA 15767



